

No. 24-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PAUL SALVADOR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSORS
NICHOLAS L. GEORGAKOPOULOS,
PETER MARCHETTI, G. RAY WARNER,
AND JACK F. WILLIAMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN P. YOUNGER

Counsel of Record

CHAYA F. WEINBERG-BRODT

RICHARD S. LEVINE

ALEXANDER C. HADEN

PHILLIP J. COLASANTO

SAMANTHA L. KOPF

WITHERS BERGMAN LLP

430 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10022

(212) 848-9800

stephen.younger@

withersworldwide.com

August 29, 2024

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130342



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE OF DISCHARGABILITY BECAUSE ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION MANDATES THAT BANKRUPTCY LAWS BE UNIFORM.....3

II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE MOST CIRCUITS HAVE MISINTERPRETED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 523(a)(1), WHICH EXPRESSLY PERMITS TAXPAYERS WITH LATE-FILED RETURNS TO DISCHARGE THEIR INCOME TAX LIABILITIES THROUGH BANKRUPTCY.....7

III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE VARIOUS CIRCUITS HAVE MISINTERPRETED APPLICABLE CASE LAW AND THE CONGRESSIONAL ENACTMENT OF SECTION 523(a)(*)......11

A. Other than the Eighth Circuit, the Circuits have misinterpreted *Beard*.11

B.	The First, Fifth and Tenth Circuits’ interpretation of “applicable filing requirements” in Section 523(a)(*) creates disharmony within the statute.....	18
IV.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE LAW IN MOST CIRCUITS RUNS COUNTER TO THE “FRESH START” POLICY OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	23
	CONCLUSION	24
	APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	9
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	6, 23
<i>Beard v. Comm’r</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984)	2, 10-13, 17
<i>Bockus v. Yuen</i> , 29 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1928)	20
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	23
<i>Estate of Duncan v. Comm’r</i> , 890 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	5
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015)	5
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016)	3, 5
<i>In re Bernard</i> , 96 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re Cir. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d and</i> <i>remanded sub nom. Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	4
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 11, 13, 14

<i>In re Fahey</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Giacchi</i> , 856 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Hindenlang</i> , 164 F.3d 1029 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>In re Just.</i> , 817 F.3d 738 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 724 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 666 F.3d 924 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Miller</i> , 39 F.3d 301 (11th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>In re Moroney</i> , 352 F.3d 902 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>In re Payne</i> , 431 F.3d 1055 (7th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Reines</i> , 142 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>In re Smith</i> , 828 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>In re Tudisco</i> , 183 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	9
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	5
<i>S.E.C. v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	20

<i>Sherman v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2023-63	15
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 596 U.S. 464 (2022)	4, 5
<i>Sochia v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 1998-294	12
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024)	23
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	10
<i>Venuto v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2017-123	14
<i>Williams v. Comm’r</i> , 114 T.C. 136 (2000)	12
<i>Young v. U.S.</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	4
11 U.S.C. § 523	1-4, 6, 8-10, 18-19, 21
26 U.S.C. § 6020	18, 19
26 U.S.C. § 6103	15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 6501	16
26 U.S.C. § 6651	16

OTHER MATERIALS

Internal Revenue Manual 4.4.9.6(1).....	15
Internal Revenue Manual 4.4.9.6.3	15
Internal Revenue Manual 8.22.7.10.5.3(1).....	17
Internal Revenue Service Notice CC-2010-016 (Sept. 2, 2010).....	7, 19
